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 Your distributor SINGER® SAFETY

 Respiratory protection - Single use

 
           

>> Main advantages
aComfort and safety improved thanks to the ideal concept in 3 panels of this equipment. Large volume and exhalation valve 
    improving the breathing of the user and decreasing the fatigue at work. 
aFoldable design and easy carry/storage.  Individually hygienically packed.
aSealed edge avoids fluffy open layers and eliminates the possibility of irritation.   
aSoft edges can fit different facial shapes with minimum leakage. Exhalation valve lessens heat build-up and provides greater comfort.
aLight wear and comfortable. Easy breathing/Speaking. Clear vision. Free maintenance (disposable item).
aPasses EN 149:2001 optional Dolomite (symbol « D ») clogging test for more comfortable breathing and high reliability.
aSmooth lining in polypropylene. Comfortable nose foam pad.
aReliability of an ISO 9001 manufacturing.
aISO 14001 Environmental Management system to be more environmentally friendly.

  

ENGLISH : Single-use filtering face-piece respirators 
DEUTSCH : Filtrierende Halbmasken 
FRANÇAIS : Masques respiratoires a usage unique 
NEDERLANDS : Filtrerende halfmaskers 
ITALIANO : Respiratore facciale filtrante monouso 
ESPAÑOL : Mascarillas autofiltrantes desechables 
PORTUGUÊS : Respiradores filtrantes 
SVENSKA : Filtrerande andningsskydd 
DANSK : Filtrende ansigtsmaske 
NORSK : Filtrende masker 
SUOMEKSI : Kertakäyttöinen suodattava hengityssuojain 
MAGYAR : Egyszer használatos, szűrős légző-arcmaszk 
ČECH : Filtrové lícní respirátory na jedno použití 
POLSKI : Maski ochronne jednorazowego użytku

CE certification according to European Council Directive 89/686/EEC and subsequent amendments.  Certified by 
British Standards Institution (BSI), P.O. Box 6221, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Milton Keynes, MK1 9EP, U.K. 
[Notified Body No. 0086] 
 
ENGLISH : INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE  
    
IMPORTANT : EN 149:2001+A1:2009 single-use respirators against solid and liquid aerosols are classified according 
to one of three categories - FFP1, FFP2, and FFP3.  Before reading the following information, please check the 
category to which the respirator belongs - this is indicated on the packaging and on the respirator. 
       
APPLICATIONS : • FFP1 : protection against non-toxic solid and liquid aerosols (e.g. oil-mists) in concentrations up to 
4 x MAC/OEL/TLV, [i.e. NPF=4] or 4 x WEL, [i.e. APF=4]. • FFP2 : protection against non-toxic and low-to-average 
toxicity solid and liquid aerosols (e.g. oil-mists) in concentrations up to 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV, [i.e. NPF=12] or 10 x WEL, 
[i.e. APF=10]. • FFP3 : protection against non-toxic, low-to-average toxicity and high toxicity solid and liquid aerosols 
(e.g. oil-mists) in concentrations up to 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV, [i.e. NPF=50] or 20 x WEL, [i.e. APF=20]. *NOTE : MAC = 
Maximum Admissible Concentration.  OEL = Occupational Exposure Limit. TLV = Threshold Limit Value.  NPF = 
Nominal Protection Factor. WEL = Workplace Exposure Limit. APF = Assigned Protection Factor. 
 
CHECK PRIOR TO USE : Inspect respirator, including any component parts, for holes, tears or damage prior to use.  
Should any damage be identified, DOT NOT USE IT. Get a new one.  
 
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS :  1. With reverse side up and separate top and bottom panels to form a cup shape.  2. 
Ensure both panels are fully unfolded.  3. Cup the bottom panel under your chin and take both straps over head.  4. 
Locate the lower strap around the neck. Locate the upper strap above the ears. Pull and adjust top and bottom 
panels for a comfortable fit and ensure panels are not folded in.  5. Using both hands, press nose clip around nose to 
the shape of the lower part of the nose for a good facial seal.  6. (a) To test fit for respirator without exhalation valve : 
Cup both hands over the respirator and exhale vigorously.  (b) To test fit for respirator with exhalation valve : Cup both 
hands over the respirator and inhale sharply.  A negative pressure should be felt inside respirator.  If air flows around 
your nose, tighten the nosepiece.  If air leaks around the edges, reposition the headband for better fit. *NOTE : Change 
respirator immediately if breathing becomes difficult or respirator becomes damaged or distorted, or a proper face fit 
can not be maintained.  Careful observance of these instructions is an important step in safe respirator use. 
 
WARNING :  1. Failure to follow all instructions and limitations on the use of this product could reduce the effectiveness 
of respirator and result in sickness or death.  2. A properly selected respirator is essential to protect your health.  Before 
using this respirator, consult an Industrial Hygienist or Occupational Safety Professional to determine the suitability for 
your intended use.  3. This product does not supply oxygen.  Use only in adequately ventilated areas containing 
sufficient oxygen to support life.  Do not use this respirator when oxygen concentration is less than 19%.  4. Do not use 
when concentrations of contaminants are immediately dangerous to health or life.  5. Do not use in explosive 
atmospheres.  6. Leave work area immediately and return to fresh air if (a) breathing becomes difficult, or (b) dizziness 
or other distress occurs.  7. Facial hairs or beards and certain facial characteristics may reduce the effectiveness of this 
respirator.  8. Never alter or modify this respirator in any way.  9. Only for single shift use.  No maintenance necessary.  
Discard the used respirator after single shift use.  10. Keep respirators in the display box away from direct sunlight until 
use. 
 
Manufactured/Imported by : Refer to packaging for contact details. 
          
MEANING OF PICTOGRAMS/SYMBOLS : (a) See user information.  (b) Temperature range of storage condition.  (c) 
Maximum relative humidity of storage condition.  (d) End of shelf life. yyyy = Year; mm = Month.  (e) NR : this respirator 
is limited to single shift use only (with a maximum of 8 hours) and shall not be re-used. (f) D : this respirator passes the 
optional Dolomite clogging test for more comfortable breathing. 

 
DEUTSCH : GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
 
WICHTIG :  Bei der EN 149:2001+A1:2009 unterscheidet man 3 Kategorien von filtrierenden Halbmasken gegen feste 
und flüssige Aerosole: FFP1, FFP2 und FFP3.  Bevor Sie diese Information weiterlesen, prüfen Sie bitte, zu welcher 
Kategorie Ihre Maske gehört. Sie finden diese Information sowohl auf der Maske als auch auf der Verpackung. 
 
ANWENDUNGEN :  • FFP1 : Filtrierende Halbmasken der Kategorie FFP1 schützen gegen feste und flüssige 
Partikel von allen Feinstäuben bis zu einem 4 fachen des jeweils gültigen MAK- bzw. TRK-Wertes.  • FFP2 : 
Filtrierende Halbmasken der Kategorie FFP2 schützen gegen feste und flüssige Partikel von allen Feinstäuben bis zu 
einem 10 fachen des jeweils gültigen MAK- bzw. TRK-Wertes.  • FFP3 : Filtrierende Halbmasken der Kategorie FFP3 
schützen gegen feste und flüssige Partikel von allen Feinstäuben bis zu einem 30 fachen des jeweils gültigen MAK- 
bzw. TRK-Wertes. 
 
PRÜFUNG VOR DEM GEBRAUCH : Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch, dass die filtrierende Halbmaske 
einschließlich aller Bestandteile keine Löcher, Risse oder sonstige Schäden aufweist. Haben Sie einen Schaden 
entdeckt, NUTZEN SIE DIE MASKE AUF KEINEN FALL. Benutzen Sie eine neue.  
 
AUFSETZANLEITUNG :  1. Mit der Rückseite nach oben weisend trennen Sie die oberen und unteren Hälften 
voneinander und bringen sie in eine Tassenform.  2. Achten Sie darauf, dass beide Hälften komplett ausgeklappt sind.  
3. Legen Sie die untere Hälfte unter Ihr Kinn und ziehen Sie die beiden Gurte hinter Ihren Kopf.  4. Legen Sie den 
unteren Gurt um Ihren Nacken.  Der obere Gurt verläuft oberhalb der Ohren.  Passen Sie die oberen und unteren 
Hälften durch Ziehen so an, dass sie bequem sitzen, und vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Hälften nicht nach innen 
klappen.  5. Mit beiden Händen drücken Sie dann die Nasenklammer auf diese Nase, um den unteren Nasenteil so zu 
auszuformen, dass die Maske gut auf dem Gesicht anliegt.  6. (a) Pass für filtrierende Halbmasken ohne 
Ausatemventil: Indem Sie die Maske mit beiden Händen umschließen und kräftig ausatmen.  (b) Passfür filtrierenden 
Halbmasken mit Ausatemventil : Indem Sie die Maske mit beiden Händen umschließen und atmen Sie tief ein.  Bei 
Luftaustritt am Nasenbügel muß dieser stärker angedrückt werden.  Bei anderen undichten Stellen den Sitz der 
Maske leicht verändern und der Gesichtsform anpassen. *ANMERKUNG : Maske sofort austauschen, wenn das 
Atmen schwieriger wird oder die Maske beschädigt oder so verformt ist, daß eine optimale Abdichtung nicht mehr 
gewährleistet ist.  Maske nur gemäß dieser Aufsetzanleitung benutzen. 
 
WARNHINWEISE : 1. Mißachtung der hier gegebenen Anweisungen oder Anwendungsbeschränkungen für dieses 
Produkt können die Wirksamkeit dieser Maske reduzieren und Übelkeit oder gar Tod zur Folge haben.  2. Eine 
sorgfältig ausgesuchte Maske ist essentiell zum Schutz Ihrer Gesundheit.  Vor der Anwendung dieses Maske 
konsultieren Sie eine entsprechende Sicherheitsorganisation, um festzustellen, ob diese Maske den Anforderungen 
des geplanten Einsatzbereiches entspricht.  3. Filtrierende Halbmasken sind von der Umgebungsatmosphäre 
abhängig.  Nur in ausreichend belüfteten Umgebungen verwenden.  Nicht verwenden, wenn die Atmosphäre weniger 
als 17% Sauerstoff enthält.  4. Atemschutzmasken dürfen nicht eingesetzt werden, wenn die Konzentration der 
Schadstoffe eine unmittelbare Bedrohung für die Gesundheit oder das Leben darstellen.  5. Benützen nicht in einer 
explosiven Atmosphäre.  6. Der Arbeitsraum ist sofort zu verlassen, wenn (a) das Atem schwierig wird, (b) Schwindel 
oder Erschöpfung auftritt.  7. Gesichtshaare sowie spezielle Charakteristika der Gesichtsform können u. U. die 
Wirksamkeit dieser Maske reduzieren.  8. An der Maske dürfen keine Veränderungen oder Modifikationen 
vorgenommen werden.  9. Zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt.  Keine Pflege notwendig.  Nach Gebrauch 
fachgerecht entsorgen.  10. Masken in der Verpackung vor direkter Sonneneinwirkung entfernt bis zum Gebrauch 
aufbewahren. 
 
Hergestellt/Importiert von : Siehe Kontaktdetails auf der Verpackung. 
 
Bedeutung der Ikons / Symbole :  (a) Siehe Benutzerinformation.  (b) Temperaturbereich bei der Lagerung.  (c) 
Maximaler Feuchtigkeitsgrad bei der Lagerung.  (d) Ender der Haltbarkeitsdauer. yyyy = Jahr; mm = Monat.  (e) NR: 
diese filtrierende Halbmaske ist nur für den Einmalgebrauch geeignet (bei einer maximalen Tragedauer von 8 Stunden) 
und sollte nicht wiederverwendet werden.  (f) D: diese filtrierende Halbmaske hat den freiwilligen Dolomit-Test für ein 
komfortableres Atmen bestanden. 
 
FRANÇAIS : MODE D'EMPLOI  
 
IMPORTANT : Les masques respiratoires certifiés EN 149:2001+A1:2009 contre les aérosols solides et liquides (p. ex. 
brouillards d'huile) sont classés selon l'une des trois catégories suivantes : FFP1, FFP2 ou FFP3. Avant de lire les 
informations qui suivent, veuillez vérifier à quelle catégorie appartient votre masque respiratoire - cette information est 
mentionée sur l'emballage et sur le masque.  
 
APPLICATIONS :  • FFP1 : protection contre les aérosols solides et liquides (p. ex. brouillards d'huile) non-toxiques, 
dans le cas de concentrations allant jusqu'à 4 x VME ou 4 x VLE, [i.e. APF=4].  • FFP2 : protection contre les aérosols 
solides et liquides (p. ex. brouillards d'huile) non-toxiques et de faible à moyenne toxicité, dans le cas de 
concentrations allant jusqu'à 12 x VME ou 10 x VLE, [i.e. APF=10].  • FFP3 : protection contre les aérosols solides et 
liquides (p. ex. brouillards d'huile) non-toxiques, de faible à moyenne toxicité et de haute toxicité, dans le cas de 
concentrations allant jusqu'à 50 x VME ou 20 x VLE, [i.e. APF=20].  *NOTE : VME = Valeur Moyenne d'Exposition. 
VLE = Valeur limite d’exposition.  APF = Facteur de Protection attribué. 
 
A VERIFIER AVANT UTILISATION : Inspectez le masque, incluant tous ses composants, afin de déceler tous trous, 
déchirements ou dégradations éventuelles.  
 
PORT DU MASQUE :  1. Avec l’envers orienté vers le haut, séparez les panneaux haut et bas pour constituer une 
forme de dôme.  2. Assurez-vous que les deux panneaux sont complètement dépliés.  3. Mettez le panneau bas sous 
votre menton et faites passer les deux lanières au-dessus de la tête.  4. Positionnez la lanière inférieure autour du cou.  
Positionnez la lanière supérieure au-dessus des oreilles.  Tirez et ajustez les panneaux haut et bas pour plus de 
confort et assurez-vous que les panneaux ne sont pas repliés.  5. Avec les deux mains, appuyez sur le pince-nez 
autour du nez à la forme de la partie inférieure du nez pour une bonne étanchéité faciale.  6. (a) Pour tester le modèle 
sans valve : Placer les deux mains en coquille sur le masque et expirer très fortement.  (b) Pour tester le modèle avec 
valve : Placer les deux mains en coquille sur le masque et inspirez fortement.  Vous devez sentir une pression 
négative à l’intérieur du masque.  Si de l'air circule autour de votre nez, serrez le pince-nez.  Si de l'air s'écoule des 
bords du masque, ajuster la position des lanières.  *NOTE : Lorsqu'il devient difficile de respirer ou lorsque le masque 
est endommagé ou déformé, ou encore si le masque ne peut pas être fixé correctement contre votre visage, 
changez-le immédiatement.  Il est nécessaire de respecter strictement ces instructions pour garantir la sécurité 
lorsque vous portez ce masque.  
 
AVERTISSEMENTS :  1. En ne respectant pas toutes les intructions et limitations indiquées pour ce produit, vous 
risquez d'empécher le masque respiratoire de fonctionner correctement et de mettre en danger votre santé, voire votre 
vie.  2. Il est absolument nécessaire, pour votre santé, que vous sélectionniez le masque respiratoire adapté à vos 
besoins.  Avant d'utiliser ce masque respiratoire, consulter un medécin du travail ou un responsable de la sécurité du 
travail de façon à vous assurer que ce masque remplit bien la fonction à laquelle vous le destinez.  3. Ce masque ne 
fournit pas d'oxygène.  Ne l'utilisez que dans des endroits correctement ventilés contenant suffisamment d'oxygène.  
N'utilisez pas ce masque si la teneur en oxygène est inférieure à 17%.  4. Ne l'utilisez  pas lorsque la teneur en 
produits toxiques constitue un danger immédiat pour votre santé ou votre vie.  5. Ne pas utiliser dans les atmosphères 
explosives.  6. Quittez le lieu de travail et retournez à l'air frais si (a) vous avez des difficultés à respirer, ou (b) vous 
ressentez des vertiges ou d'autres troubles.  7. Le port de la barbe ainsi que certains traits morphologiques du visage 
risquent de réduire l'efficacité de ce masque respiratoire.  8. Ne modifiez jamais le masque respiratoire de quelque 
façon que ce soit.  9. Respectez le principe de l'usage unique.  Aucune maintenance n'est nécessaire.  Jetez le 

masque après l'usage unique.  10. Gardez les masques respiratoires dans leur emballage à l'abri des rayons du soleil 
jusqu'au moment de les utiliser.  11. Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé au-delà d’une durée maximum de 8 heures ; il 
est toutefois entendu que la durée exacte ne peut être déterminée précisément et dépend de nombreux facteurs : taux 
d’humidité, taux de concentration de l’aérosol, respiration de l’utilisateur et pénibilité du travail effectué… Il est donc de 
la responsabilité de l'utilisateur final et non du fabricant de déterminer si le produit est adapté à l'usage envisagé.  Un 
masque ne protégera efficacement que s’il est effectivement porté et porté correctement.  
  
Fabriqué/Importé par : Se référer à l’emballage pour plus de détails. 
       
SIGNIFICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES/SYMBOLES : (a) Consulter la notice d’information.  (b) Game de 
température de stockage.  (c) Humidité relative maximale pour des conditions de stockage.  (d) Date limite d’utilisation 
yyyy= Année, mm= Mois.  (e) NR : ce masque est prévu pour un usage unique (avec un port maximal de 8heures) et 
ne dois pas être réutilisé.  (f) D : ce masque passé le test facultatif concernant les dolomites pour un confort respiratoire 
accru.   
 
NEDERLANDS : GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
 
BELANGRIJK : De EN149:2001+A1:2009 maskers voor eenmalig gebruik tegen vaste- en vloeibare aeroslen, 
worden ingedeeld in drie categorieën - FFP1, FFP2 en FFP3. Controleer de categorie tot welke het masker behoort 
alvorens de hiernavolgende informatie te lezen. De categorie staat vermeld op het masker en de verpakking. 
 
TOEPASSINGEN : • FFP1 : bescherming tegen vaste- en vloeibare deeltjes (b.v. olie nevels) van onschadelijke 
aerosolen, waarvan de concentratie op basis van zowel de NPF als de TPF/APF niet groter is dan 4 maal de nationaal 
geldende Grenswaarde.  • FFP2 : bescherming tegen vaste- en vloeibare deeltjes (b.v. olie nevels) van onschadelijke 
en schadelijke aerosolen, waarvan de concentratie op basis van de NPF niet groter is dan 12 maal de nationaal 
geldende Grenswaarde of 10 x op basis van de TPF.  • FFP3 : bescherming tegen vaste- en vloeibare deeltjes (b.v. 
olie nevels) van onschadelijke en schadelijke aerosolen, waarvan de concentratie op basis van de NPF niet groter is 
dan 50 maal de nationaal gelende Grenswaarde of 20 x op basis van de TPF.  *NOOT: NPF = Nominale Protectie 
Factor.  TPF = Toegekende Protectie Factor.  APF=Assigned Protection Factor. 
 
CONTROLE VOOR GEBRUIK : Controleer voor gebruik het masker inclusief alle onderdelen op gaten, scheuren en 
andere beschadigingen. Indien ook maar enige schade wordt waargenomen mag het masker niet gebruikt worden. 
Neem een nieuw onbeschadigd masker. 
 
INSTALLATIE : 1. Houd de achterkant omhoog gericht en scheid het bovenste en onderste paneel van elke om de 
vorm van een kom te verkrijgen.  2. Zorg dat beide panelen volledig uitgevouwen zijn.  3. Leg het onderste paneel 
onder uw kin en trek beide riempjes over uw hoofd.  4. Leg het onderste riempje in uw nek en het bovenste boven de 
oren. Trek aan het bovenste en onderste paneel en pas de vorm aan voor een comfortabele aansluiting en controleer 
of de panelen niet naar binnen zijn gevouwen.  5. Gebruik beide handen en duw de neusclip rond de neus naar de 
vorm van het onderste deel van de neus voor een goede gelaatsafdichting.  6. (a) Pas-test voor masker zonder 
uitademventiel: vouw beide handen over het masker en adem krachtig uit, (b) Pastest voor masker met uitademventiel: 
vouw beide handen over het masker en adem diep in. Men dient nu een onderdruk waar te nemen in het masker. Als 
er lucht lekt rond de neus, dient men het neusstuk strakker te vormen. Als er lucht lekt langs de zijkanten dient men de 
hoofdbanden te verstellen. *NOOT: Vervang het masker onmiddellijk wanneer de ademhaling belemmerd wordt of 
wanneer het masker verwrongen of beschadigd is. Doe dit ook wanneer geen goede aansluiting (meer) op het gezicht 
kan verkregen worden. Strikte navolging van deze voorschriften is belangrijk voor een veilig gebruik van dit masker. 
 
WAARSCHUWING : 1. Het niet opvolgen van instructies tot gebruik en aangaande de gebruiksbeperkingen van het 
masker, kunnen de · effectiviteit ervan verminderen en resulteren in ziekte en zelfs de dood.  2. Om uw gezondheid te 
beschermen is het noodzakelijk dat het juiste type masker wordt geselecteerd. Alvorens het masker te gebruiken, is 
het aanbevolen een arbeidshygiënist of een instantie die instaat voor de arbeidsveiligheid te raadplegen om de 
geschiktheid van het masker voor het beoogde gebruikt te bepalen. 3. Het masker voorziet niet in de zuurstofbehoefte. 
Gebruik enkel in voldoende geventileerde ruimtes welke niet minder dan 19 % zuurstof bevatten. Niet gebruiken in 
kleine of besloten ruimtes.  4. Soort en concentratie gevaarlijke aerosolen moet bekend zijn. De concentratie mag de 
maximale concentratie waarvoor het filtermasker geschikt is niet overschrijden (zie toepassingen). Gebruik het masker 
niet indien concentraties verontreinigingen een direct gevaar opleveren voor de gezondheid of het leven van de 
gebruiker.  5. Niet te gebruiken in ruimtes met een explosieve atmosfeer.  6. Verlaat onmiddellijk de werkomgeving en 
ga naar een ruimte met schone lucht wanneer (a) het ademen bemoeilijkt wordt  of wanneer er zich (b) duizeligheid of 
ander ongemak voordoet.  7. Gezichtsharen (snor, baard, bakkebaarden e.d.) of andere karakteristieken van het 
gezicht (bv. knobbels) kunnen de lekdichtheid belemmeren en de effectiviteit van het masker verminderen. 8. Wijzig of 
verander het masker nooit.  9. Eenmalig gebruik (maximaal 1 ploegendienst). Geen onderhoud vereist. Werp het 
masker na eenmalig gebruik weg conform de lokale voorschriften.  10. De maskers dienen, totdat ze worden ingezet, 
buiten bereik van direct zonlicht, in hun verpakking te worden bewaard.  
 
Fabrikant / Importeur : zie informatie op verpakking. 
 
BETEKENINS VAN PICTOGRAMMEN EN SYMBOLEN: (a) Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing.  (b)  Temperatuurbereik 
voor opslagcondities.  (c) Maximale relatieve vochtigheid voor opslagcondities.  (d) Uiterste gebruiksdatum. yyyy = Jaar; 
mm = Maand.  (e) NR : NIET HERBRUIKBAAR. Het gebruik van dit masker beperkt zich tot een dienst (maximaal 8 
uur) en mag niet worden hergebruikt.. B.v. : FFP3 NR. (f) D :  Dit masker heeft de optionele Dolemiet(stof) cloggingtest 
doorstaan voor een meer comfortabele manier van ademhalen. B.v. : FFP3 NR D. 
 
ITALIANO : ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO 
 
IMPORTANTE :  I respiratori monouso conformi alla norma EN 149:2001+A1:2009 adatti per concentrazioni di aerosol 
solido e liquido si suddividono in 3 categorie - FFP1, FFP2 o FFP3.  Prima di leggere le seguenti informazioni , 
controllare a quale categoria appartiene il respiratore - l'indicazione si trova sulla scatola e sul respiratore stesso.  
     
APPLICAZIONI :  • FFP1 : protezione contro aerosol solidi e liquidi (per es. nebbie oleose) non tossici con 
concentrazioni fino a 4 x TLV o 4 x WEL, [ APF=4].  • FFP2 : protezione contro aerosol solidi e liquidi (per es. nebbie 
oleose) non tossici e di bassa/media tossicita' con concentrazioni fino a 12 x TLV o 10 x WEL, [APF=10].  • FFP3 : 
protezione contro aerosol solidi e liquidi (per es. nebbie oleose) non tossici, di bassa/media tossicita' e altamente tossici 
con concentrazioni fino a 50 x TLV o 30 x WEL, [APF=30]. *N.B. : TLV = Threshold Limit Value = Valore Limite di 
Soglia.  WEL = Workplace Exposure Limit = Limite di Esposizione nel posto di lavoro.  APF =Assigned Protection 
Factor= fattore di protezione assegnato. 
 
CONTROLLARE PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO : Controllare il respiratore in ogni parte, per buchi, strappi o eventuali 
lesioni prima dell’uso. In presenza di eventuali danneggiamenti, NON UTILIZZARE. Prenderne uno nuovo. 
 
ISTRUZIONI PER L'INDOSSAGGIO :  1. Con la parte posteriore rivolta verso l’alto, separare il lembo superiore ed 
inferiore per formare un incavo.  2. Assicurarsi che entrambi i lembi siano completamente dispiegati.  3. Collocare il 
lembo inferiore sotto il mento e far passare entrambi gli elastici sopra la testa.  4. Collocare l’elastico inferiore attorno al 
collo.  Collocare l’elastico superiore sopra le orecchie.  Tirare e regolare il lembo superiore ed inferiore per accomodarli 
al viso ed accertarsi che i lembi non siano ripiegati.  5. Usando entrambe le mani premere sul naso il nasello in modo 
che prenda la forma della parte inferiore del naso e per garantire una buona tenuta.  6. (a) Test di controllo del corretto 
posizionamento della mascherina senza valvola: Portare le mani sulla mascherina come nella figura 5 ed espirare 
vigorosamente. (b) Test di controllo del corretto posizionamento della mascherina con valvola: Portare le mani sulla 
mascherina come nella figura 5 ed inspirare vigorosamente. Se l’aria si muove all’interno della mascherina, stringere i 
tiranti. Se l’aria esce dai bordi della mascherina riposizionare la mascherina sul viso. *N.B. : Sostituire il respiratore 

immediatamente se si avverte difficoltà respiratoria o il respiratore subisce danneggiamenti, o problemi di aderenze al 
viso.  L'osservanza attenta a queste istruzioni è un passo importante per l’ uso sicuro del respiratore.  
  
AVVERTENZE :  1. La mancata osservanza delle modalità d'impiego e delle avvertenze riguardanti l'utilizzo del 
prodotto può ridurre l'efficienza del respiratore e causare malattie e morte.  2. Un respiratore propriamente scelto è 
essenziale per proteggere la sua salute.  Prima dell'utilizzo del respiratore, consultare una persona addestrata in 
Igienista Industriale o Professionale di Sicurezza Occupazionale per determinare l'idoneità d'utilizzo.  3. Questo 
prodotto non fornisce ossigeno.  Utilizzare solo in ambienti adeguatamente ventilati con sufficiente tenore di ossigeno 
per sostenere la vita.  Non utilizzare questo respiratore in ambienti con tenori di ossigeno inferiori al 17%.  4. Non 
utilizzare quando le concentrazioni dei contaminanti sono immediatamente pericolose per la salute o la vita.  5. Non 
utilizzare in atmosfera dove c'e' pericolo d'esplosione.  6. Abbandonare immediatamente l'area di lavoro se (a) la 
respirazione diventa difficoltosa, o (b) si avvertono senso di angoscia o vertigini.  7. Peli di barba e certe caratteristiche 
respiratore possono ridurre la efficienza di questo respiratore.  8. Non modificare od alterare in nessun modo il 
respiratore.  9. Solo monouso.  Non richiede manutenzione.  Scartare il respiratore dopo il singolo utilizzo.  10. 
Conservare i respiratori non ancora utilizzati nella loro confezione integra in ambiente lontano dalla luce del sole.  
 
Prodotto/Importato da : Consultare il packaging. 
         
SIGNIFICATO DEI PITTOGRAMMI/SIMBOLI : (a) Leggi le istruzioni d’uso.  (b) Temperatura di conservazione.  (c) 
Tasso Massimo di umidità nel luogo di conservazione.  (d) Scadenza. yyyy = Anno; mm = Mese.  (e) NR : questo 
respiratore è limitato all’uso di un singolo turno (con un Massimo di 8 ore) e non deve essere riutilizzato.  (f) D : questo 
respiratore passa il test anti-intasamento effettuato con polveri Dolomite per una migliore respirazione. 
 
ESPAÑOL : INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
 
IMPORTANTE :  Las mascarillas autofiltrantes desechables contra aerosoles sólidos y líquidos (como neblinas de 
aceite), conformes a la norma EN 149:2001+A1:2009, se clasifican en tres clases o categorias : FFP1, FFP2 y FFP3.  
Antes de leer la información que se detalla a continuación, compruebe de qué tipo es la mascarilla que tiene intención 
de utilizar (está indicado en el embalaje y en la propia mascarilla). 
 
CAMPO DE USO LIMITACIONES :  • FFP1 : Protegen contra aerosoles sólidos y líquidos (como neblinas de aceite) 
no tóxicos, cuya concentración sea inferior a 4 x VLA/MAC/OEL/TLV. Su factor de protección asignado (FPA) es 4.  • 
FFP2 : Protegen contra aerosoles sólidos y líquidos (como neblinas de aceite) no tóxicos y de toxicidad media-baja, 
cuya concentración sea inferior a 12 x VLA/MAC/OEL/TLV. Su factor de protección asignado (FPA) es 10.  • FFP3 : 
Protegen contra aerosoles sólidos y líquidos (como neblinas de aceite) no tóxicos, de toxicidad media-baja y de alta 
toxicidad, cuya concentración sea inferior a 50 x VLA/MAC/OEL/TLV. Su factor de protección asignado (FPA) es 20. 
*NOTA : VLA = Valor Límite Ambiental.  MAC = Concentración Máxima Admisible.  OEL = Límite de Exposición 
Ocupacional. TLV = Valor Límite Umbral. FPA = Factor de Protección Asignado. 
 
COMPROBACION PREVIA : Antes de usarla, compruebe que todos los componentes de la mascarilla están en 
buen estado y sin ningún defecto significativo, como, por ejemplo: roturas, grietas, fisuras, agujeros, manchas, etcétera. 
Si detecta cualquier tipo de daño, NO LA UTILICE. Sustitúyala por una nueva. 
 
INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN :  1. Con el lado de atrás arriba y los paneles superior e inferior separados 
para conseguir una forma de copa.  2. Asegúrese de que ambos paneles están completamente desplegados.  3. 
Ahueque el panel inferior bajo su barbilla y lleve ambas correas sobre su cabeza.  4. Coloque la correa inferior 
alrededor del cuello. Coloque la correa superior sobre las orejas. Tire y ajuste los paneles superior e inferior para 
conseguir un ajuste confortable y garantizar que dichos paneles están desplegados.  5. Utilizando las dos manos, 
presione el broche de la nariz alrededor de esta hasta la forma de la parte inferior de la nariz para conseguir una 
buena estanqueidad facial.  6. (a) Para comprobar el ajuste de las mascarillas sin válvula de exhalación : Cúbrala 
completamente con ambas manos y exhale con fuerza.  (b) Para comprobar el ajuste de las mascarillas con válvula 
de exhalación : Cúbrala completamente con ambas manos e inspire con fuerza. Deberá sentir una presión negativa 
en el interior de la mascarilla. Si detecta fugas en la zona de la nariz, ajuste nuevamente el clip nasal. Si la fuga se 
produce por los bordes, reajuste las cintas elásticas.  *NOTA : Cambie inmediatamente la mascarilla si nota dificultad 
al respirar, detecta en ella defectos o roturas o si le resulta imposible conseguir y mantener un ajuste facial adecuado. 
Para usar de forma segura estas mascarillas y alcanzar el nivel de protección que ofrecen, es necesario que siga con 
cuidado y atención estas instrucciones. 
 
AVISOS DE IMPORTANCIA :  1. En caso de no seguir cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y limitaciones de uso 
de estos productos, su eficacia protectora se reducirá de forma significativa, pudiendo producirse enfermedades e 
incluso la muerte.  2. Elegir la mascarilla adecuada es esencial para proteger su salud. Antes de usar una mascarilla, 
consulte un profesional experto en Seguridad e Higiene Industrial para contrastar si su elección es la correcta o en 
caso de duda.  3. Este tipo de mascarillas no aportan oxígeno. Deben usarse sólo en áreas con una ventilación 
adecuada, que contengan el oxígeno suficiente como para permitir la vida. No use estas mascarillas cuando la 
concentración de oxígeno sea inferior al 19%.  4. No las use cuando las concentraciones de los contaminantes sean 
inmediatamente peligrosas para la salud o la vida.  5. No las utilice en atmósferas explosivas.  6. Abandone la zona de 
trabajo de forma inmediata y diríjase a otra con aire puro y limpio si (a) le resulta difícil la respiración, o (b) siente 
vértigo, mareos náuseas y otros malestares similares.  7. El vello facial, barbas, bigotes o patillas, así como ciertas 
características físicas pueden afectar la eficacia de estas mascarillas.  8. No modifique o altere las mascarillas.  9. 
Deseche la mascarilla después de usarla. No requiere mantenimiento, es de un solo uso.  10. Conserve las 
mascarillas en su caja, alejadas de la luz solar.   
 
Fabricado/Distribuido por : Consulte los datos de contacto en el empaque. 
        
SIGNIFICADO DE LOS PICTOGRAMAS/SÍMBOLOS : (a) Véase información suministrada por el fabricante.  (b) 
Intervalo de temperatura de almacenamiento.  (c) Humedad relativa máxima de almacenamiento.  (d) Final de vida útil. 
yyyy= Año; mm = Mes.  (e) NR : El uso de esta mascarilla esta limitado a un único turno de trabajo (máximo 8 horas) y 
no debe ser re-utilizada.  (f) D : Esta mascarilla supera el ensayo opcional de obstrucción con Dolomita, haciendo mas 
cómoda la respiración. 
 
PORTUGUÊS : INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO 
 
IMPORTANTE :  Os EN 149:2001+A1:2009 respiradores para usar uma única vez contra aerossóis s(lidos e líquidos 
est(o classificados de acordo com uma das três categorias - FFP1, FFP2 ou FFP3.  Antes de ler esta instrução, por 
favor verifique a categoria a qual pertence o respirador - isto é indicado na embalagem e no respirador.  
 
APLICAÇÕES :  • FFP1 : proteção contra aerossóis sólidos e líquidos não tóxicos em concentraçóes até 4 x CMA 
ou 4 xWEL, [i.e. FPA=4].  • FFP2 : proteção contra aerossóis sólidos e líquidos não tóxicos e de toxicidade baixa a 
média (por ex. neblinas de óleo) em concentraçóes até 12 x CMA ou 10 x WEL, [i.e. FPA=10].  • FFP3 : proteção 
contra aerossóis sólidos e líquidos não tóxicos, com toxicidade baixa a média e alta em concentraçóes até 50 x 
CMA ou 20 x WEL, [i.e. FPA=20]. *NOTA : CMA = Concentração Máxima Admissível.  WEL = Workplace Exposure 
Limite [Limite de exposição no local de trabalho].  FPA = Fator de Proteção Atribuído. 
  
VERIFICAR ANTES DE USAR : Inspeccione o respirador, incluindo quaisquer componentes do mesmo, para ver se 
existem buracos, rasgões ou outros danos antes de o usar.  Se existirem danos, NÃO USE O RESPIRADOR. Use 
um respirador novo.  
 
INSTRUÇÕES DE COLOCAÇÃO :  1. Com o avesso para cima, separe a parte superior da inferior de maneira a obter 
a forma de concha.  2. Certifique-se de que ambos os painéis estão completamente desdobrados.  3. Coloque o 

  

ENGLISH : Single-use filtering face-piece respirators 
DEUTSCH : Filtrierende Halbmasken 
FRANÇAIS : Masques respiratoires a usage unique 
NEDERLANDS : Filtrerende halfmaskers 
ITALIANO : Respiratore facciale filtrante monouso 
ESPAÑOL : Mascarillas autofiltrantes desechables 
PORTUGUÊS : Respiradores filtrantes 
SVENSKA : Filtrerande andningsskydd 
DANSK : Filtrende ansigtsmaske 
NORSK : Filtrende masker 
SUOMEKSI : Kertakäyttöinen suodattava hengityssuojain 
MAGYAR : Egyszer használatos, szűrős légző-arcmaszk 
ČECH : Filtrové lícní respirátory na jedno použití 
POLSKI : Maski ochronne jednorazowego użytku

CE certification according to European Council Directive 89/686/EEC and subsequent amendments.  Certified by 
British Standards Institution (BSI), P.O. Box 6221, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Milton Keynes, MK1 9EP, U.K. 
[Notified Body No. 0086] 
 
ENGLISH : INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE  
    
IMPORTANT : EN 149:2001+A1:2009 single-use respirators against solid and liquid aerosols are classified according 
to one of three categories - FFP1, FFP2, and FFP3.  Before reading the following information, please check the 
category to which the respirator belongs - this is indicated on the packaging and on the respirator. 
       
APPLICATIONS : • FFP1 : protection against non-toxic solid and liquid aerosols (e.g. oil-mists) in concentrations up to 
4 x MAC/OEL/TLV, [i.e. NPF=4] or 4 x WEL, [i.e. APF=4]. • FFP2 : protection against non-toxic and low-to-average 
toxicity solid and liquid aerosols (e.g. oil-mists) in concentrations up to 12 x MAC/OEL/TLV, [i.e. NPF=12] or 10 x WEL, 
[i.e. APF=10]. • FFP3 : protection against non-toxic, low-to-average toxicity and high toxicity solid and liquid aerosols 
(e.g. oil-mists) in concentrations up to 50 x MAC/OEL/TLV, [i.e. NPF=50] or 20 x WEL, [i.e. APF=20]. *NOTE : MAC = 
Maximum Admissible Concentration.  OEL = Occupational Exposure Limit. TLV = Threshold Limit Value.  NPF = 
Nominal Protection Factor. WEL = Workplace Exposure Limit. APF = Assigned Protection Factor. 
 
CHECK PRIOR TO USE : Inspect respirator, including any component parts, for holes, tears or damage prior to use.  
Should any damage be identified, DOT NOT USE IT. Get a new one.  
 
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS :  1. With reverse side up and separate top and bottom panels to form a cup shape.  2. 
Ensure both panels are fully unfolded.  3. Cup the bottom panel under your chin and take both straps over head.  4. 
Locate the lower strap around the neck. Locate the upper strap above the ears. Pull and adjust top and bottom 
panels for a comfortable fit and ensure panels are not folded in.  5. Using both hands, press nose clip around nose to 
the shape of the lower part of the nose for a good facial seal.  6. (a) To test fit for respirator without exhalation valve : 
Cup both hands over the respirator and exhale vigorously.  (b) To test fit for respirator with exhalation valve : Cup both 
hands over the respirator and inhale sharply.  A negative pressure should be felt inside respirator.  If air flows around 
your nose, tighten the nosepiece.  If air leaks around the edges, reposition the headband for better fit. *NOTE : Change 
respirator immediately if breathing becomes difficult or respirator becomes damaged or distorted, or a proper face fit 
can not be maintained.  Careful observance of these instructions is an important step in safe respirator use. 
 
WARNING :  1. Failure to follow all instructions and limitations on the use of this product could reduce the effectiveness 
of respirator and result in sickness or death.  2. A properly selected respirator is essential to protect your health.  Before 
using this respirator, consult an Industrial Hygienist or Occupational Safety Professional to determine the suitability for 
your intended use.  3. This product does not supply oxygen.  Use only in adequately ventilated areas containing 
sufficient oxygen to support life.  Do not use this respirator when oxygen concentration is less than 19%.  4. Do not use 
when concentrations of contaminants are immediately dangerous to health or life.  5. Do not use in explosive 
atmospheres.  6. Leave work area immediately and return to fresh air if (a) breathing becomes difficult, or (b) dizziness 
or other distress occurs.  7. Facial hairs or beards and certain facial characteristics may reduce the effectiveness of this 
respirator.  8. Never alter or modify this respirator in any way.  9. Only for single shift use.  No maintenance necessary.  
Discard the used respirator after single shift use.  10. Keep respirators in the display box away from direct sunlight until 
use. 
 
Manufactured/Imported by : Refer to packaging for contact details. 
          
MEANING OF PICTOGRAMS/SYMBOLS : (a) See user information.  (b) Temperature range of storage condition.  (c) 
Maximum relative humidity of storage condition.  (d) End of shelf life. yyyy = Year; mm = Month.  (e) NR : this respirator 
is limited to single shift use only (with a maximum of 8 hours) and shall not be re-used. (f) D : this respirator passes the 
optional Dolomite clogging test for more comfortable breathing. 

 
DEUTSCH : GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG 
 
WICHTIG :  Bei der EN 149:2001+A1:2009 unterscheidet man 3 Kategorien von filtrierenden Halbmasken gegen feste 
und flüssige Aerosole: FFP1, FFP2 und FFP3.  Bevor Sie diese Information weiterlesen, prüfen Sie bitte, zu welcher 
Kategorie Ihre Maske gehört. Sie finden diese Information sowohl auf der Maske als auch auf der Verpackung. 
 
ANWENDUNGEN :  • FFP1 : Filtrierende Halbmasken der Kategorie FFP1 schützen gegen feste und flüssige 
Partikel von allen Feinstäuben bis zu einem 4 fachen des jeweils gültigen MAK- bzw. TRK-Wertes.  • FFP2 : 
Filtrierende Halbmasken der Kategorie FFP2 schützen gegen feste und flüssige Partikel von allen Feinstäuben bis zu 
einem 10 fachen des jeweils gültigen MAK- bzw. TRK-Wertes.  • FFP3 : Filtrierende Halbmasken der Kategorie FFP3 
schützen gegen feste und flüssige Partikel von allen Feinstäuben bis zu einem 30 fachen des jeweils gültigen MAK- 
bzw. TRK-Wertes. 
 
PRÜFUNG VOR DEM GEBRAUCH : Vergewissern Sie sich vor dem Gebrauch, dass die filtrierende Halbmaske 
einschließlich aller Bestandteile keine Löcher, Risse oder sonstige Schäden aufweist. Haben Sie einen Schaden 
entdeckt, NUTZEN SIE DIE MASKE AUF KEINEN FALL. Benutzen Sie eine neue.  
 
AUFSETZANLEITUNG :  1. Mit der Rückseite nach oben weisend trennen Sie die oberen und unteren Hälften 
voneinander und bringen sie in eine Tassenform.  2. Achten Sie darauf, dass beide Hälften komplett ausgeklappt sind.  
3. Legen Sie die untere Hälfte unter Ihr Kinn und ziehen Sie die beiden Gurte hinter Ihren Kopf.  4. Legen Sie den 
unteren Gurt um Ihren Nacken.  Der obere Gurt verläuft oberhalb der Ohren.  Passen Sie die oberen und unteren 
Hälften durch Ziehen so an, dass sie bequem sitzen, und vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Hälften nicht nach innen 
klappen.  5. Mit beiden Händen drücken Sie dann die Nasenklammer auf diese Nase, um den unteren Nasenteil so zu 
auszuformen, dass die Maske gut auf dem Gesicht anliegt.  6. (a) Pass für filtrierende Halbmasken ohne 
Ausatemventil: Indem Sie die Maske mit beiden Händen umschließen und kräftig ausatmen.  (b) Passfür filtrierenden 
Halbmasken mit Ausatemventil : Indem Sie die Maske mit beiden Händen umschließen und atmen Sie tief ein.  Bei 
Luftaustritt am Nasenbügel muß dieser stärker angedrückt werden.  Bei anderen undichten Stellen den Sitz der 
Maske leicht verändern und der Gesichtsform anpassen. *ANMERKUNG : Maske sofort austauschen, wenn das 
Atmen schwieriger wird oder die Maske beschädigt oder so verformt ist, daß eine optimale Abdichtung nicht mehr 
gewährleistet ist.  Maske nur gemäß dieser Aufsetzanleitung benutzen. 
 
WARNHINWEISE : 1. Mißachtung der hier gegebenen Anweisungen oder Anwendungsbeschränkungen für dieses 
Produkt können die Wirksamkeit dieser Maske reduzieren und Übelkeit oder gar Tod zur Folge haben.  2. Eine 
sorgfältig ausgesuchte Maske ist essentiell zum Schutz Ihrer Gesundheit.  Vor der Anwendung dieses Maske 
konsultieren Sie eine entsprechende Sicherheitsorganisation, um festzustellen, ob diese Maske den Anforderungen 
des geplanten Einsatzbereiches entspricht.  3. Filtrierende Halbmasken sind von der Umgebungsatmosphäre 
abhängig.  Nur in ausreichend belüfteten Umgebungen verwenden.  Nicht verwenden, wenn die Atmosphäre weniger 
als 17% Sauerstoff enthält.  4. Atemschutzmasken dürfen nicht eingesetzt werden, wenn die Konzentration der 
Schadstoffe eine unmittelbare Bedrohung für die Gesundheit oder das Leben darstellen.  5. Benützen nicht in einer 
explosiven Atmosphäre.  6. Der Arbeitsraum ist sofort zu verlassen, wenn (a) das Atem schwierig wird, (b) Schwindel 
oder Erschöpfung auftritt.  7. Gesichtshaare sowie spezielle Charakteristika der Gesichtsform können u. U. die 
Wirksamkeit dieser Maske reduzieren.  8. An der Maske dürfen keine Veränderungen oder Modifikationen 
vorgenommen werden.  9. Zum einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt.  Keine Pflege notwendig.  Nach Gebrauch 
fachgerecht entsorgen.  10. Masken in der Verpackung vor direkter Sonneneinwirkung entfernt bis zum Gebrauch 
aufbewahren. 
 
Hergestellt/Importiert von : Siehe Kontaktdetails auf der Verpackung. 
 
Bedeutung der Ikons / Symbole :  (a) Siehe Benutzerinformation.  (b) Temperaturbereich bei der Lagerung.  (c) 
Maximaler Feuchtigkeitsgrad bei der Lagerung.  (d) Ender der Haltbarkeitsdauer. yyyy = Jahr; mm = Monat.  (e) NR: 
diese filtrierende Halbmaske ist nur für den Einmalgebrauch geeignet (bei einer maximalen Tragedauer von 8 Stunden) 
und sollte nicht wiederverwendet werden.  (f) D: diese filtrierende Halbmaske hat den freiwilligen Dolomit-Test für ein 
komfortableres Atmen bestanden. 
 
FRANÇAIS : MODE D'EMPLOI  
 
IMPORTANT : Les masques respiratoires certifiés EN 149:2001+A1:2009 contre les aérosols solides et liquides (p. ex. 
brouillards d'huile) sont classés selon l'une des trois catégories suivantes : FFP1, FFP2 ou FFP3. Avant de lire les 
informations qui suivent, veuillez vérifier à quelle catégorie appartient votre masque respiratoire - cette information est 
mentionée sur l'emballage et sur le masque.  
 
APPLICATIONS :  • FFP1 : protection contre les aérosols solides et liquides (p. ex. brouillards d'huile) non-toxiques, 
dans le cas de concentrations allant jusqu'à 4 x VME ou 4 x VLE, [i.e. APF=4].  • FFP2 : protection contre les aérosols 
solides et liquides (p. ex. brouillards d'huile) non-toxiques et de faible à moyenne toxicité, dans le cas de 
concentrations allant jusqu'à 12 x VME ou 10 x VLE, [i.e. APF=10].  • FFP3 : protection contre les aérosols solides et 
liquides (p. ex. brouillards d'huile) non-toxiques, de faible à moyenne toxicité et de haute toxicité, dans le cas de 
concentrations allant jusqu'à 50 x VME ou 20 x VLE, [i.e. APF=20].  *NOTE : VME = Valeur Moyenne d'Exposition. 
VLE = Valeur limite d’exposition.  APF = Facteur de Protection attribué. 
 
A VERIFIER AVANT UTILISATION : Inspectez le masque, incluant tous ses composants, afin de déceler tous trous, 
déchirements ou dégradations éventuelles.  
 
PORT DU MASQUE :  1. Avec l’envers orienté vers le haut, séparez les panneaux haut et bas pour constituer une 
forme de dôme.  2. Assurez-vous que les deux panneaux sont complètement dépliés.  3. Mettez le panneau bas sous 
votre menton et faites passer les deux lanières au-dessus de la tête.  4. Positionnez la lanière inférieure autour du cou.  
Positionnez la lanière supérieure au-dessus des oreilles.  Tirez et ajustez les panneaux haut et bas pour plus de 
confort et assurez-vous que les panneaux ne sont pas repliés.  5. Avec les deux mains, appuyez sur le pince-nez 
autour du nez à la forme de la partie inférieure du nez pour une bonne étanchéité faciale.  6. (a) Pour tester le modèle 
sans valve : Placer les deux mains en coquille sur le masque et expirer très fortement.  (b) Pour tester le modèle avec 
valve : Placer les deux mains en coquille sur le masque et inspirez fortement.  Vous devez sentir une pression 
négative à l’intérieur du masque.  Si de l'air circule autour de votre nez, serrez le pince-nez.  Si de l'air s'écoule des 
bords du masque, ajuster la position des lanières.  *NOTE : Lorsqu'il devient difficile de respirer ou lorsque le masque 
est endommagé ou déformé, ou encore si le masque ne peut pas être fixé correctement contre votre visage, 
changez-le immédiatement.  Il est nécessaire de respecter strictement ces instructions pour garantir la sécurité 
lorsque vous portez ce masque.  
 
AVERTISSEMENTS :  1. En ne respectant pas toutes les intructions et limitations indiquées pour ce produit, vous 
risquez d'empécher le masque respiratoire de fonctionner correctement et de mettre en danger votre santé, voire votre 
vie.  2. Il est absolument nécessaire, pour votre santé, que vous sélectionniez le masque respiratoire adapté à vos 
besoins.  Avant d'utiliser ce masque respiratoire, consulter un medécin du travail ou un responsable de la sécurité du 
travail de façon à vous assurer que ce masque remplit bien la fonction à laquelle vous le destinez.  3. Ce masque ne 
fournit pas d'oxygène.  Ne l'utilisez que dans des endroits correctement ventilés contenant suffisamment d'oxygène.  
N'utilisez pas ce masque si la teneur en oxygène est inférieure à 17%.  4. Ne l'utilisez  pas lorsque la teneur en 
produits toxiques constitue un danger immédiat pour votre santé ou votre vie.  5. Ne pas utiliser dans les atmosphères 
explosives.  6. Quittez le lieu de travail et retournez à l'air frais si (a) vous avez des difficultés à respirer, ou (b) vous 
ressentez des vertiges ou d'autres troubles.  7. Le port de la barbe ainsi que certains traits morphologiques du visage 
risquent de réduire l'efficacité de ce masque respiratoire.  8. Ne modifiez jamais le masque respiratoire de quelque 
façon que ce soit.  9. Respectez le principe de l'usage unique.  Aucune maintenance n'est nécessaire.  Jetez le 

masque après l'usage unique.  10. Gardez les masques respiratoires dans leur emballage à l'abri des rayons du soleil 
jusqu'au moment de les utiliser.  11. Ce produit ne doit pas être utilisé au-delà d’une durée maximum de 8 heures ; il 
est toutefois entendu que la durée exacte ne peut être déterminée précisément et dépend de nombreux facteurs : taux 
d’humidité, taux de concentration de l’aérosol, respiration de l’utilisateur et pénibilité du travail effectué… Il est donc de 
la responsabilité de l'utilisateur final et non du fabricant de déterminer si le produit est adapté à l'usage envisagé.  Un 
masque ne protégera efficacement que s’il est effectivement porté et porté correctement.  
  
Fabriqué/Importé par : Se référer à l’emballage pour plus de détails. 
       
SIGNIFICATION DES PICTOGRAMMES/SYMBOLES : (a) Consulter la notice d’information.  (b) Game de 
température de stockage.  (c) Humidité relative maximale pour des conditions de stockage.  (d) Date limite d’utilisation 
yyyy= Année, mm= Mois.  (e) NR : ce masque est prévu pour un usage unique (avec un port maximal de 8heures) et 
ne dois pas être réutilisé.  (f) D : ce masque passé le test facultatif concernant les dolomites pour un confort respiratoire 
accru.   
 
NEDERLANDS : GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING 
 
BELANGRIJK : De EN149:2001+A1:2009 maskers voor eenmalig gebruik tegen vaste- en vloeibare aeroslen, 
worden ingedeeld in drie categorieën - FFP1, FFP2 en FFP3. Controleer de categorie tot welke het masker behoort 
alvorens de hiernavolgende informatie te lezen. De categorie staat vermeld op het masker en de verpakking. 
 
TOEPASSINGEN : • FFP1 : bescherming tegen vaste- en vloeibare deeltjes (b.v. olie nevels) van onschadelijke 
aerosolen, waarvan de concentratie op basis van zowel de NPF als de TPF/APF niet groter is dan 4 maal de nationaal 
geldende Grenswaarde.  • FFP2 : bescherming tegen vaste- en vloeibare deeltjes (b.v. olie nevels) van onschadelijke 
en schadelijke aerosolen, waarvan de concentratie op basis van de NPF niet groter is dan 12 maal de nationaal 
geldende Grenswaarde of 10 x op basis van de TPF.  • FFP3 : bescherming tegen vaste- en vloeibare deeltjes (b.v. 
olie nevels) van onschadelijke en schadelijke aerosolen, waarvan de concentratie op basis van de NPF niet groter is 
dan 50 maal de nationaal gelende Grenswaarde of 20 x op basis van de TPF.  *NOOT: NPF = Nominale Protectie 
Factor.  TPF = Toegekende Protectie Factor.  APF=Assigned Protection Factor. 
 
CONTROLE VOOR GEBRUIK : Controleer voor gebruik het masker inclusief alle onderdelen op gaten, scheuren en 
andere beschadigingen. Indien ook maar enige schade wordt waargenomen mag het masker niet gebruikt worden. 
Neem een nieuw onbeschadigd masker. 
 
INSTALLATIE : 1. Houd de achterkant omhoog gericht en scheid het bovenste en onderste paneel van elke om de 
vorm van een kom te verkrijgen.  2. Zorg dat beide panelen volledig uitgevouwen zijn.  3. Leg het onderste paneel 
onder uw kin en trek beide riempjes over uw hoofd.  4. Leg het onderste riempje in uw nek en het bovenste boven de 
oren. Trek aan het bovenste en onderste paneel en pas de vorm aan voor een comfortabele aansluiting en controleer 
of de panelen niet naar binnen zijn gevouwen.  5. Gebruik beide handen en duw de neusclip rond de neus naar de 
vorm van het onderste deel van de neus voor een goede gelaatsafdichting.  6. (a) Pas-test voor masker zonder 
uitademventiel: vouw beide handen over het masker en adem krachtig uit, (b) Pastest voor masker met uitademventiel: 
vouw beide handen over het masker en adem diep in. Men dient nu een onderdruk waar te nemen in het masker. Als 
er lucht lekt rond de neus, dient men het neusstuk strakker te vormen. Als er lucht lekt langs de zijkanten dient men de 
hoofdbanden te verstellen. *NOOT: Vervang het masker onmiddellijk wanneer de ademhaling belemmerd wordt of 
wanneer het masker verwrongen of beschadigd is. Doe dit ook wanneer geen goede aansluiting (meer) op het gezicht 
kan verkregen worden. Strikte navolging van deze voorschriften is belangrijk voor een veilig gebruik van dit masker. 
 
WAARSCHUWING : 1. Het niet opvolgen van instructies tot gebruik en aangaande de gebruiksbeperkingen van het 
masker, kunnen de · effectiviteit ervan verminderen en resulteren in ziekte en zelfs de dood.  2. Om uw gezondheid te 
beschermen is het noodzakelijk dat het juiste type masker wordt geselecteerd. Alvorens het masker te gebruiken, is 
het aanbevolen een arbeidshygiënist of een instantie die instaat voor de arbeidsveiligheid te raadplegen om de 
geschiktheid van het masker voor het beoogde gebruikt te bepalen. 3. Het masker voorziet niet in de zuurstofbehoefte. 
Gebruik enkel in voldoende geventileerde ruimtes welke niet minder dan 19 % zuurstof bevatten. Niet gebruiken in 
kleine of besloten ruimtes.  4. Soort en concentratie gevaarlijke aerosolen moet bekend zijn. De concentratie mag de 
maximale concentratie waarvoor het filtermasker geschikt is niet overschrijden (zie toepassingen). Gebruik het masker 
niet indien concentraties verontreinigingen een direct gevaar opleveren voor de gezondheid of het leven van de 
gebruiker.  5. Niet te gebruiken in ruimtes met een explosieve atmosfeer.  6. Verlaat onmiddellijk de werkomgeving en 
ga naar een ruimte met schone lucht wanneer (a) het ademen bemoeilijkt wordt  of wanneer er zich (b) duizeligheid of 
ander ongemak voordoet.  7. Gezichtsharen (snor, baard, bakkebaarden e.d.) of andere karakteristieken van het 
gezicht (bv. knobbels) kunnen de lekdichtheid belemmeren en de effectiviteit van het masker verminderen. 8. Wijzig of 
verander het masker nooit.  9. Eenmalig gebruik (maximaal 1 ploegendienst). Geen onderhoud vereist. Werp het 
masker na eenmalig gebruik weg conform de lokale voorschriften.  10. De maskers dienen, totdat ze worden ingezet, 
buiten bereik van direct zonlicht, in hun verpakking te worden bewaard.  
 
Fabrikant / Importeur : zie informatie op verpakking. 
 
BETEKENINS VAN PICTOGRAMMEN EN SYMBOLEN: (a) Lees de gebruiksaanwijzing.  (b)  Temperatuurbereik 
voor opslagcondities.  (c) Maximale relatieve vochtigheid voor opslagcondities.  (d) Uiterste gebruiksdatum. yyyy = Jaar; 
mm = Maand.  (e) NR : NIET HERBRUIKBAAR. Het gebruik van dit masker beperkt zich tot een dienst (maximaal 8 
uur) en mag niet worden hergebruikt.. B.v. : FFP3 NR. (f) D :  Dit masker heeft de optionele Dolemiet(stof) cloggingtest 
doorstaan voor een meer comfortabele manier van ademhalen. B.v. : FFP3 NR D. 
 
ITALIANO : ISTRUZIONI PER L'USO 
 
IMPORTANTE :  I respiratori monouso conformi alla norma EN 149:2001+A1:2009 adatti per concentrazioni di aerosol 
solido e liquido si suddividono in 3 categorie - FFP1, FFP2 o FFP3.  Prima di leggere le seguenti informazioni , 
controllare a quale categoria appartiene il respiratore - l'indicazione si trova sulla scatola e sul respiratore stesso.  
     
APPLICAZIONI :  • FFP1 : protezione contro aerosol solidi e liquidi (per es. nebbie oleose) non tossici con 
concentrazioni fino a 4 x TLV o 4 x WEL, [ APF=4].  • FFP2 : protezione contro aerosol solidi e liquidi (per es. nebbie 
oleose) non tossici e di bassa/media tossicita' con concentrazioni fino a 12 x TLV o 10 x WEL, [APF=10].  • FFP3 : 
protezione contro aerosol solidi e liquidi (per es. nebbie oleose) non tossici, di bassa/media tossicita' e altamente tossici 
con concentrazioni fino a 50 x TLV o 30 x WEL, [APF=30]. *N.B. : TLV = Threshold Limit Value = Valore Limite di 
Soglia.  WEL = Workplace Exposure Limit = Limite di Esposizione nel posto di lavoro.  APF =Assigned Protection 
Factor= fattore di protezione assegnato. 
 
CONTROLLARE PRIMA DELL’UTILIZZO : Controllare il respiratore in ogni parte, per buchi, strappi o eventuali 
lesioni prima dell’uso. In presenza di eventuali danneggiamenti, NON UTILIZZARE. Prenderne uno nuovo. 
 
ISTRUZIONI PER L'INDOSSAGGIO :  1. Con la parte posteriore rivolta verso l’alto, separare il lembo superiore ed 
inferiore per formare un incavo.  2. Assicurarsi che entrambi i lembi siano completamente dispiegati.  3. Collocare il 
lembo inferiore sotto il mento e far passare entrambi gli elastici sopra la testa.  4. Collocare l’elastico inferiore attorno al 
collo.  Collocare l’elastico superiore sopra le orecchie.  Tirare e regolare il lembo superiore ed inferiore per accomodarli 
al viso ed accertarsi che i lembi non siano ripiegati.  5. Usando entrambe le mani premere sul naso il nasello in modo 
che prenda la forma della parte inferiore del naso e per garantire una buona tenuta.  6. (a) Test di controllo del corretto 
posizionamento della mascherina senza valvola: Portare le mani sulla mascherina come nella figura 5 ed espirare 
vigorosamente. (b) Test di controllo del corretto posizionamento della mascherina con valvola: Portare le mani sulla 
mascherina come nella figura 5 ed inspirare vigorosamente. Se l’aria si muove all’interno della mascherina, stringere i 
tiranti. Se l’aria esce dai bordi della mascherina riposizionare la mascherina sul viso. *N.B. : Sostituire il respiratore 

immediatamente se si avverte difficoltà respiratoria o il respiratore subisce danneggiamenti, o problemi di aderenze al 
viso.  L'osservanza attenta a queste istruzioni è un passo importante per l’ uso sicuro del respiratore.  
  
AVVERTENZE :  1. La mancata osservanza delle modalità d'impiego e delle avvertenze riguardanti l'utilizzo del 
prodotto può ridurre l'efficienza del respiratore e causare malattie e morte.  2. Un respiratore propriamente scelto è 
essenziale per proteggere la sua salute.  Prima dell'utilizzo del respiratore, consultare una persona addestrata in 
Igienista Industriale o Professionale di Sicurezza Occupazionale per determinare l'idoneità d'utilizzo.  3. Questo 
prodotto non fornisce ossigeno.  Utilizzare solo in ambienti adeguatamente ventilati con sufficiente tenore di ossigeno 
per sostenere la vita.  Non utilizzare questo respiratore in ambienti con tenori di ossigeno inferiori al 17%.  4. Non 
utilizzare quando le concentrazioni dei contaminanti sono immediatamente pericolose per la salute o la vita.  5. Non 
utilizzare in atmosfera dove c'e' pericolo d'esplosione.  6. Abbandonare immediatamente l'area di lavoro se (a) la 
respirazione diventa difficoltosa, o (b) si avvertono senso di angoscia o vertigini.  7. Peli di barba e certe caratteristiche 
respiratore possono ridurre la efficienza di questo respiratore.  8. Non modificare od alterare in nessun modo il 
respiratore.  9. Solo monouso.  Non richiede manutenzione.  Scartare il respiratore dopo il singolo utilizzo.  10. 
Conservare i respiratori non ancora utilizzati nella loro confezione integra in ambiente lontano dalla luce del sole.  
 
Prodotto/Importato da : Consultare il packaging. 
         
SIGNIFICATO DEI PITTOGRAMMI/SIMBOLI : (a) Leggi le istruzioni d’uso.  (b) Temperatura di conservazione.  (c) 
Tasso Massimo di umidità nel luogo di conservazione.  (d) Scadenza. yyyy = Anno; mm = Mese.  (e) NR : questo 
respiratore è limitato all’uso di un singolo turno (con un Massimo di 8 ore) e non deve essere riutilizzato.  (f) D : questo 
respiratore passa il test anti-intasamento effettuato con polveri Dolomite per una migliore respirazione. 
 
ESPAÑOL : INSTRUCCIONES DE USO 
 
IMPORTANTE :  Las mascarillas autofiltrantes desechables contra aerosoles sólidos y líquidos (como neblinas de 
aceite), conformes a la norma EN 149:2001+A1:2009, se clasifican en tres clases o categorias : FFP1, FFP2 y FFP3.  
Antes de leer la información que se detalla a continuación, compruebe de qué tipo es la mascarilla que tiene intención 
de utilizar (está indicado en el embalaje y en la propia mascarilla). 
 
CAMPO DE USO LIMITACIONES :  • FFP1 : Protegen contra aerosoles sólidos y líquidos (como neblinas de aceite) 
no tóxicos, cuya concentración sea inferior a 4 x VLA/MAC/OEL/TLV. Su factor de protección asignado (FPA) es 4.  • 
FFP2 : Protegen contra aerosoles sólidos y líquidos (como neblinas de aceite) no tóxicos y de toxicidad media-baja, 
cuya concentración sea inferior a 12 x VLA/MAC/OEL/TLV. Su factor de protección asignado (FPA) es 10.  • FFP3 : 
Protegen contra aerosoles sólidos y líquidos (como neblinas de aceite) no tóxicos, de toxicidad media-baja y de alta 
toxicidad, cuya concentración sea inferior a 50 x VLA/MAC/OEL/TLV. Su factor de protección asignado (FPA) es 20. 
*NOTA : VLA = Valor Límite Ambiental.  MAC = Concentración Máxima Admisible.  OEL = Límite de Exposición 
Ocupacional. TLV = Valor Límite Umbral. FPA = Factor de Protección Asignado. 
 
COMPROBACION PREVIA : Antes de usarla, compruebe que todos los componentes de la mascarilla están en 
buen estado y sin ningún defecto significativo, como, por ejemplo: roturas, grietas, fisuras, agujeros, manchas, etcétera. 
Si detecta cualquier tipo de daño, NO LA UTILICE. Sustitúyala por una nueva. 
 
INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN :  1. Con el lado de atrás arriba y los paneles superior e inferior separados 
para conseguir una forma de copa.  2. Asegúrese de que ambos paneles están completamente desplegados.  3. 
Ahueque el panel inferior bajo su barbilla y lleve ambas correas sobre su cabeza.  4. Coloque la correa inferior 
alrededor del cuello. Coloque la correa superior sobre las orejas. Tire y ajuste los paneles superior e inferior para 
conseguir un ajuste confortable y garantizar que dichos paneles están desplegados.  5. Utilizando las dos manos, 
presione el broche de la nariz alrededor de esta hasta la forma de la parte inferior de la nariz para conseguir una 
buena estanqueidad facial.  6. (a) Para comprobar el ajuste de las mascarillas sin válvula de exhalación : Cúbrala 
completamente con ambas manos y exhale con fuerza.  (b) Para comprobar el ajuste de las mascarillas con válvula 
de exhalación : Cúbrala completamente con ambas manos e inspire con fuerza. Deberá sentir una presión negativa 
en el interior de la mascarilla. Si detecta fugas en la zona de la nariz, ajuste nuevamente el clip nasal. Si la fuga se 
produce por los bordes, reajuste las cintas elásticas.  *NOTA : Cambie inmediatamente la mascarilla si nota dificultad 
al respirar, detecta en ella defectos o roturas o si le resulta imposible conseguir y mantener un ajuste facial adecuado. 
Para usar de forma segura estas mascarillas y alcanzar el nivel de protección que ofrecen, es necesario que siga con 
cuidado y atención estas instrucciones. 
 
AVISOS DE IMPORTANCIA :  1. En caso de no seguir cuidadosamente todas las instrucciones y limitaciones de uso 
de estos productos, su eficacia protectora se reducirá de forma significativa, pudiendo producirse enfermedades e 
incluso la muerte.  2. Elegir la mascarilla adecuada es esencial para proteger su salud. Antes de usar una mascarilla, 
consulte un profesional experto en Seguridad e Higiene Industrial para contrastar si su elección es la correcta o en 
caso de duda.  3. Este tipo de mascarillas no aportan oxígeno. Deben usarse sólo en áreas con una ventilación 
adecuada, que contengan el oxígeno suficiente como para permitir la vida. No use estas mascarillas cuando la 
concentración de oxígeno sea inferior al 19%.  4. No las use cuando las concentraciones de los contaminantes sean 
inmediatamente peligrosas para la salud o la vida.  5. No las utilice en atmósferas explosivas.  6. Abandone la zona de 
trabajo de forma inmediata y diríjase a otra con aire puro y limpio si (a) le resulta difícil la respiración, o (b) siente 
vértigo, mareos náuseas y otros malestares similares.  7. El vello facial, barbas, bigotes o patillas, así como ciertas 
características físicas pueden afectar la eficacia de estas mascarillas.  8. No modifique o altere las mascarillas.  9. 
Deseche la mascarilla después de usarla. No requiere mantenimiento, es de un solo uso.  10. Conserve las 
mascarillas en su caja, alejadas de la luz solar.   
 
Fabricado/Distribuido por : Consulte los datos de contacto en el empaque. 
        
SIGNIFICADO DE LOS PICTOGRAMAS/SÍMBOLOS : (a) Véase información suministrada por el fabricante.  (b) 
Intervalo de temperatura de almacenamiento.  (c) Humedad relativa máxima de almacenamiento.  (d) Final de vida útil. 
yyyy= Año; mm = Mes.  (e) NR : El uso de esta mascarilla esta limitado a un único turno de trabajo (máximo 8 horas) y 
no debe ser re-utilizada.  (f) D : Esta mascarilla supera el ensayo opcional de obstrucción con Dolomita, haciendo mas 
cómoda la respiración. 
 
PORTUGUÊS : INSTRUÇÕES PARA USO 
 
IMPORTANTE :  Os EN 149:2001+A1:2009 respiradores para usar uma única vez contra aerossóis s(lidos e líquidos 
est(o classificados de acordo com uma das três categorias - FFP1, FFP2 ou FFP3.  Antes de ler esta instrução, por 
favor verifique a categoria a qual pertence o respirador - isto é indicado na embalagem e no respirador.  
 
APLICAÇÕES :  • FFP1 : proteção contra aerossóis sólidos e líquidos não tóxicos em concentraçóes até 4 x CMA 
ou 4 xWEL, [i.e. FPA=4].  • FFP2 : proteção contra aerossóis sólidos e líquidos não tóxicos e de toxicidade baixa a 
média (por ex. neblinas de óleo) em concentraçóes até 12 x CMA ou 10 x WEL, [i.e. FPA=10].  • FFP3 : proteção 
contra aerossóis sólidos e líquidos não tóxicos, com toxicidade baixa a média e alta em concentraçóes até 50 x 
CMA ou 20 x WEL, [i.e. FPA=20]. *NOTA : CMA = Concentração Máxima Admissível.  WEL = Workplace Exposure 
Limite [Limite de exposição no local de trabalho].  FPA = Fator de Proteção Atribuído. 
  
VERIFICAR ANTES DE USAR : Inspeccione o respirador, incluindo quaisquer componentes do mesmo, para ver se 
existem buracos, rasgões ou outros danos antes de o usar.  Se existirem danos, NÃO USE O RESPIRADOR. Use 
um respirador novo.  
 
INSTRUÇÕES DE COLOCAÇÃO :  1. Com o avesso para cima, separe a parte superior da inferior de maneira a obter 
a forma de concha.  2. Certifique-se de que ambos os painéis estão completamente desdobrados.  3. Coloque o 

>> Technical features
aDesignation : Premium filtering face-piece respirator. 
    Filters solid and liquid aerosols. Single-use (NR). 
    3 panels design.  Latex free double elastic band.  
    Adjustable invisible nosepiece to minimse leakage but 
    maximise comfort. Comfortable nose foam pad.  
    Horizontal fold-flat. Exhalation valve.
aMaterial : non-woven polypropylene. 
aColor : white. 
aClassification : FFP1 NR D. 
aLifespan : if stored under the conditions of storage, up to 5    
    years from the date of manufacture.
aPacking: - carton de 12 boxes.
                    - customized box of 20 pieces. 
                    - each mask under individual polybag. 
   Learn more: www.singer.fr

EN149: requirements FFP1 FFP2 FFP3
Total inward leakage < 22% < 8% < 2%
Maximum penetration of test aerosol
(Sodium chloride or paraffin oil)

< 20% < 6% < 1%

Breathing resistance
- inhalation (30 l/min)
- inhalation (95 l/min)
- exhalation (160 l/min)

< 0,6 mbar 
< 2,1 mbar 
< 3,0 mbar 

<0,7 mbar 
< 2,4 mbar 
< 3,0 mbar

< 1,0 mbar 
< 3,0 mbar 
< 3,0 mbar

 >> Type of uses (*)

FFP1: Protection against solid and liquid aerosols  
(eg. Mist of oil) non-toxic in concentrations up to  
4.5 x MAC/OEL/TLV or 4 x APF. 
Protection for example  against  cotton, flour, cellulose, 
cement, mineral and vegetable oils, soft wood, pollen...
Can be used in construction sector, handicrafts, textile
and food industries, DIY... 
MAC = Maximum Admissible Concentration OEL = Occupational Exposure Limite
TLV = Treshold Limit Value  APF = Assigned Protection Factor 
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>> Conformity
This product has been tested according to the following European Standard:  
- EN 149: 2001 +A1: 2009. Respiratory protective devices. Filtering half masks to protect against particles. Requirements, testing, marking. 
It complies with European Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on Personal Protective Equipment (PPE). Category III.
EU type examination certificate (module B) issued by BSI (Nederlands). Notified body n°2797.
The PPE is subject to the conformity assessment procedure based on internal production control plus supervised product checks at 
random intervals (Module C2) set out in Annex VII under surveillance of BSI. Notified body n°2797.
Download the EU declaration of conformity on: http://docs.singer.fr 


